 AIC1650
 High-Efficiency, Inverting DC/DC Controller
Analog Integrations Corporation  Si-Soft Research Center     DS-1650G-01  20091223
 3A1, No.1, Li-Hsin Rd. I , Science Park , Hsinchu 300, Taiwan , R.O.C.
 TEL: 886-3-5772500  FAX: 886-3-5772510 www.analog.com.tw 1
 FEATURES
 4V to 20V Input Voltage Operation.
 Adjustable Output Voltage up to -40V.

 AIC1650
2
 ORDERING INFORMATION
DLOW
1
3
4
2
8
6
5
7
CL
 VREF
 SHDN
 FB
DHI
GND
 VIN
PACKING TYPE
TR: TAPE & REEL
TB: TUBE
PACKAGE TYPE
N: DIP-8
S: SOP-8
C: Commercial
P: Lead Free Commercial
G: Green Package
AIC1650XXXX
EX: AIC1650CSTR
 in SOP-8 Package & Tape & Reel
Packing Type
(DIP is not available in TR packing type.)
 AIC1650PSTR
 in SOP-8 Lead Free Package & Tape &
Reel Packing Type
PIN CONFIGURATION
DIP-8
SOP-8
TOP VIEW
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Supply Voltage 20V
SHDN Voltage 15V
Operating Temperature Range -40°C ~ +85°C
Maximum Junction Temperature 125°C
Storage Temperature Range -65°C~ 150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering 10 sec) 260°C
Thermal Resistance Junction to Case DIP-8 60°C/W
 SOP-8 40°C/W
Thermal Resistance Junction to Ambient DIP-8 100°C/W
(Assume no ambient airflow, no heatsink) SOP-8 160°C/W
Absolute Maximum Ratings are those values beyond which the life of a device may be impaired.
 TEST CIRCUIT
Refer to Typical Application Circuit.
 AIC1650
3
 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (VIN=13V, TA=25°C,  unless otherwise speci-
fied.) (Note1)
PARAMETER  TEST CONDITIONS MIN.  TYP. MAX.  UNIT
Input Voltage  4  20 V
Switch Off Current VFB = -50mV  100 200 μA
VREF Voltage ISOURCE = 250μA 1.16 1.22 1.28 V
VREF Source Current  250   μA
DLOW “ON Resistance”   15  Ω
DHI “ON Resistance”   10  Ω
CL Threshold  50 70 90 mV
Shutdown Threshold  0.8 1.5 2.4 V
Shutdown Mode Current VSHDN=0V  8 20 μA
Note 1: Specifications are production tested at TA=25°C. Specifications over the -40°C to 85°C operating tem-
perature range are assured by design, characterization and correlation with Statistical Quality Controls
(SQC).
 TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS (TA=25°C)
VIN (V)